The Group also leases out certain own-use buildings. Accordingly, a carrying amount of land and
buildings has been transferred to investment properties at fair value, based on revaluations by
independent external property valuers. The Group’s investment properties carried at fair value by level
of inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value.

Intellectual Property

The Group conducts business under the “China Taiping” and “中國太平” brand names and logos. The
Group is also the registered owner of the domain name “www.ctih.cntaiping.com”. As of the date of the
Offering Circular, the Group was not aware of any material incidence of intellectual property rights
infringement claims or litigation initiated by others and vice versa.

114

www.ctih.cntaiping.com

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the Group’s capitalisation as at 30 June 2022 and as adjusted to give
effect to the aggregate principal amount of the Securities and the receipt of the gross proceeds thereof.
You should read this table in conjunction with the Group’s consolidated financial information and
related notes included elsewhere in the Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2022

Actual As Adjusted(1)

(HK$ in thousands) (HK$ in thousands)

Borrowings
Short-term borrowings
Bank borrowings due within one year ..... 34,618,471 34,618,471
Interest-bearing notes ..... 9,363,615 9,363,615

Long-term Borrowings
Bank borrowings due after one year ..... 20,699,221 20,699,221
Interest-bearing notes ..... 28,118,390 28,118,390

Total borrowings ..... 92,799,697 92,799,697

Equity
Share capital ..... 40,771,408 40,771,408
Reserves ..... 42,892,639 42,892,639
Securities offered hereby ..... – 15,600,000

Total equity ..... 83,664,047 99,264,047

Total Capitalisation(2) ..... 176,463,744 192,063,744

Notes:

(1) The “as adjusted” column reflect the aggregate principal amount of the Securities and the receipt of the gross proceeds
thereof (i.e. before deducting the underwriting fees and commissions and other estimated transaction expenses).

(2) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total borrowings and total equity.

Excepted as otherwise disclosed above, there has been no material change in the Group’s capitalisation
since 30 June 2022.

115

DIRECTORS AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT

The Company is managed by the Board, which is collectively responsible for overseeing management of
the Group’s business and affairs. The Board also formulates the overall strategy of the Group, monitors